
REVIEWED BY: __________Finance __________Attorney  
     

  
Agenda Item No._________________  

 

 

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 
 COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 
 
 

AGENDA DATE:  March 4, 2008 
 
TO:    Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM:   Accounting Division, Finance Department 
 
SUBJECT:  Fiscal Year 2008 Mid-Year Review 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That Council: 
 
A. Accept the Fiscal Year 2008 Interim Financial Statements for the Six Months 

Ended December 31, 2007; and 
B. Approve the adjustments to appropriations and estimated revenues as shown in 

the attached Schedule of Recommended Mid-Year Budget Adjustments. 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Each month, staff presents the interim financial statements (Attachment 3) showing the 
progress of revenues and expenditures in relation to budget for each of the City’s 
Funds. Each quarter, the interim financial statements are expanded to include a detailed 
narrative analysis of the General Fund and Enterprise Funds. This narrative analysis is 
included in the attached interim financial statements (Attachment 2).  
 
In addition to the mid-year budget analysis, staff brings forward any recommended 
adjustments for Council approval. These adjustments are the result of new information 
and/or unanticipated events that occurred since the adoption of the budget in June 
2007. These adjustments are summarized in Attachment 1. 
 
RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 
 
General Fund 
Fire Department – The Fire Department has received many calls to provide mutual aid 
assistance this fiscal year. The cost of providing these services is reimbursed to the City 
under mutual aid agreements. These agreements reimburse overtime and related 
benefit costs, use of vehicles at a per diem rate and overhead. As of December 31, 
2007, we had already received approximately $1.4 million in mutual aid revenue in 
excess of the budgeted amount. Fire Department staff estimates that by the end of the 
fiscal year that amount will grow to as much as $2 million. 



Council Agenda Report 
Fiscal Year 2008 Mid-Year Review 
March 4, 2008 
Page 2 
 
 

 

Staff is requesting additional appropriations of $1,428,914 be funded from the 
unbudgeted mutual aid revenue.  The detail of the additional appropriation request is 
included in Attachment 1 to the CAR. The vast majority of the supplemental 
appropriation request ($1,213,914) will cover the overtime and travel costs incurred in 
the mutual aid support that generated the additional revenue. 
In addition, the Fire Department is requesting that the following supplemental 
appropriations be funded from a portion of the remaining unbudgeted mutual aid 
revenue: 

● The purchase of medical dispatch software ($33,640) which will be used in 
conjunction with the City’s new computer-aided dispatch system to assist 
dispatchers with handling medical emergency calls while awaiting the on-
scene arrival of the medical professionals. Currently, dispatchers use 
index cards for this purpose. 

● An allocation to the department’s equipment replacement fund ($61,860) 
which is used to purchase replacement items such as turnouts and hose. 

● The completion of the radio simulcast system to improve radio 
communications in topographically difficult areas such as the Las Positas 
Valley ($75,000). 

● The cleaning and repair of the City property located at 927 Chapala 
Street, adjacent to Fire Station 1 ($44,500). 

General Fund Capital Fund 
Staff is recommending the reallocation of $70,000 to a renovation of the Police 
Department computer room, including an upgrade of the air conditioning system to 
better protect this essential computer infrastructure. The funds are available because 
the Police Department lobby renovation and carpet replacement projects were 
completed under budget in the amounts of $40,000 and $30,000, respectively. 

Downtown Parking Fund – Capital 
Staff is recommending the reallocation of $200,000 from the concrete repair project for 
Lots 2 and 10 to the purchase of new revenue control equipment for lots 4 and 5. The 
concrete repair project will be postponed until at least FY 2010. 

Intra-City Services Fund 
Staff recommends increasing both estimated revenue and appropriations by $300,000 
in the Intra-City Services Fund. The Facilities Maintenance division has received more 
project requests from other departments than was anticipated in the budget. Facilities 
Maintenance bills for these projects on a work order basis so the increased 
appropriations will be offset by additional work order revenue. 



Council Agenda Report 
Fiscal Year 2008 Mid-Year Review 
March 4, 2008 
Page 3 
 
 

 

Vehicle Replacement Capital Fund 
Staff recommends an appropriation of $350,000 from the accumulated vehicle 
replacement capital reserves in order to replace more vehicles this year than originally 
anticipated in the budget, including accelerated conversions to sustainable fuel vehicles. 
The vehicle replacement capital reserves are funds accumulated by the City’s various 
departments for vehicle replacements. Appropriating a portion of these reserves now 
will simply accelerate their use for the purpose for which they have been accumulated. 
 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Robert D. Peirson, Finance Director 
 
APPROVED BY: City Administrator's Office 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 1.  Schedule of Recommended Mid-Year Budget Adjustments  
   2. Interim Financial Statements for the Six Months Ended 

December 31, 2007 (Narrative Analysis) 
   3. Summary by Fund Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

for the Six Months ended December 31, 2007 



ATTACHMENT 1

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
Fiscal Year 2008 Mid-Year Review

Schedule of Recommended Mid-Year Adjustments

Estimated Use of
Fund Description Appropriations Revenue Reserves
General Fund

Fire Department
Salaries & benefits 1,194,914$           1,194,914$           -$                         
Meeting & travel 19,000                  19,000                  -                           
ProQA Medical Dispatch software 33,640                  33,640                  -                           
Equipment replacement fund 61,860                  61,860                  -                           
Completion of radio simulcast project 75,000                  75,000                  -                           
Clean & repair 927 Chapala 44,500                  44,500                  -                           

Total Fire 1,428,914             1,428,914             -                           

Total General Fund 1,428,914$           1,428,914$           -$                         

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL
Reprogram savings from PD lobby remodel and carpet 
replacement to renovate PD computer room and 
upgrade air conditioning system to meet the climate 
needs of current computer equipment. 70,000$                -$                         -$                         
Balance in Police Carpet Replacement (project 7699) (30,000)                -                           -                           
Balance in Police Lobby Renovation (project 8889) (40,000)                -                           -                           

-$                         -$                         -$                         

DOWNTOWN PARKING FUND
Reprogram concrete project repair funds for Purchase 
Revenue Control equipment for Lots 4&5 200,000$              -$                         -$                         
Lot 2 & 10 Concrete repair project postponed until FY 10 
or later (200,000)              -                           -                           

-$                         -$                         -$                         

INTRACITY SERVICES FUND
Building maintenance has experienced additional 
projects beyond what was anticipated in the budget.  
These will be reimbursed by the funds receiving the 
services.  This will allow the Fund to complete all of the 
planned projects this year. 300,000$              300,000$              -$                         

VEHICLE CAPITAL FUND
Vehicle replacements including, conversion to 
sustainable fuel vehicles, will be needed by City 
departments in excess of those previously scheduled in 
the budget for this year. 350,000$              -$                         350,000$              



Attachment 3




































	1.DOC
	2.XLS
	4.PDF



